



## **Central Coast Regional Water Quality Control Board**

April 26, 2016

## CENTRAL COAST REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD

## NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE OF OPPORTUNITY TO COMMENT NOTICE OF FILING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Central Coast Regional Water Quality Control Board (Central Coast Water Board) will hold a public hearing on July 28-29, 2016 to consider an amendment to the Water Quality Control Plan for the Central Coastal Basin (Basin Plan) to:

## Revise Beneficial Use Designations and to Make Editorial Changes.

DATE: July 28-29, 2016. Regularly-scheduled board meeting. An agenda for the

meeting will be posted prior to the meeting specifying which day the Basin

Plan amendment will be considered at:

http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/centralcoast/board\_info/agendas/2016/201

6\_agendas.shtml

LOCATION: Central Coast Water Board Meeting Room

895 Aerovista Place, Suite 101 San Luis Obispo. CA 93401

STAFF CONTACT: Steven G. Saiz

895 Aerovista Place, Suite 101

San Luis Obispo, CA 93401 (805) 549-3879

Steve.Saiz@waterboards.ca.gov

MATERIALS: The proposed Basin Plan amendment, staff report, and supporting

documentation will be available on or before May 3, 2016 at:

http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/centralcoast/publications\_forms/publication

<u>s/basin\_plan/index.shtml</u>. Copies of these documents will also be available upon request from the staff contact above. Interested persons should refer to the above website for any updates to the amendment

schedule.

Interested persons may submit written comments on the proposed amendments, and persons may make oral comments at the public hearing. The written comment period will be **May 3**, **2016**, **to June 17**, **2016**. Written comments must be submitted to the staff contact listed above by 5:00 PM on June 17, 2016.

DR. JEAN-PIERRE WOLFF, CHAIR | JOHN M. ROBERTSON, EXECUTIVE OFFICER

895 Aerovista Place, Suite 101, San Luis Obispo, CA 93401 | www.waterboards.ca.gov/centralcoast

Actions to amend the Basin Plan will be taken in accordance with a regulatory program exempt from the requirement to prepare an environmental impact report under the California Environmental Quality Act (Public Resources Code, section 21000 *et seq.*).

Time limits may be imposed on oral presentations at the hearing. At the conclusion of the hearing, the Central Coast Water Board will consider approval of the proposed Basin Plan amendment or consider adoption of the amendments at a later public hearing.

The hearing location is accessible to persons with disabilities. Special accommodations may be made by telephone at 805-549-3372 at least five working days prior to the meeting.